

## Title 14—AERONAUTICS AND SPACE

**Chapter 1—Federal Aviation Administration, Department of Transportation**  
[Docket No. 11246; Amdts. Nos. 1-21, 61-64, 65-18, 121-76, 127-26, 135-27, 141-10]

### NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE

The purpose of these amendments is to change the name Weather Bureau to read National Weather Service in the Federal Aviation Regulations. This change will affect §§ 1.1, 61.113, 61.143, 65.55, 121.101, 121.119, 121.651, 127.49, 135.65, and 141.47.

By virtue of Department of Commerce Organization Order 25-5B the name "Weather Bureau" has been changed to "National Weather Service," effective October 9, 1970. These amendments are necessary to make the Federal Aviation Regulations consistent with the name established by Order 25-5B.

Since the amendments to Parts 1, 61, 65, 121, 127, 135, and 141 are editorial in nature, I find that notice and public procedure thereon are unnecessary and that good cause exists for making them effective in less than 30 days.

In consideration of the foregoing, Parts 1, 61, 65, 121, 127, 135, and 141 of the Federal Aviation Regulations are hereby amended, effective July 20, 1971, as follows:

### PART 1—DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS

1. Section 1.1: Under definition of "Ground visibility," the phrase "Weather Bureau" is changed to read "National Weather Service."

### PART 61—CERTIFICATION: PILOTS AND FLIGHT INSTRUCTORS

2. Section 61.113(a) (2) is amended by deleting the phrase "Weather Bureau" and inserting the phrase "National Weather Service" in place thereof.

3. Section 61.113(c) (3) is amended by deleting the phrase "Weather Bureau" and inserting the phrase "National Weather Service" in place thereof.

4. Section 61.143(g) is amended by deleting the phrase "Department of Commerce Weather Bureau Circular N, Manual of Surface Observations" and inserting the phrase "National Weather Service Federal Meteorological Handbook No. 1."

### PART 65—CERTIFICATION: AIRMEN OTHER THAN FLIGHT CREWMEMBERS

5. Section 65.55(a) (3) is amended by deleting the phrase "Department of Commerce Weather Bureau Circular N, Manual of Surface Observations" and inserting the phrase "National Weather Service Federal Meteorological Handbook No. 1."

### PART 121—CERTIFICATION AND OPERATIONS: DOMESTIC, FLAG, AND SUPPLEMENTAL AIR CARRIERS AND COMMERCIAL OPERATORS OF LARGE AIRCRAFT

6. Section 121.101(b) (1) is amended by deleting the phrase "Weather Bureau" and inserting the phrase "National Weather Service" in place thereof.

7. Section 121.119(a) is amended by deleting the phrase "Weather Bureau" and inserting the phrase "National Weather Service" in place thereof.

8. Section 121.651 (a), (b), (c), and (d) are amended by deleting the phrase "Weather Bureau" and inserting the phrase "National Weather Service" in place thereof.

### PART 127—CERTIFICATION AND OPERATIONS OF SCHEDULED AIR CARRIERS WITH HELICOPTERS

9. Section 127.49(a) is amended by deleting the phrase "Weather Bureau" and inserting the phrase "National Weather Service" in place thereof.

### PART 135—AIR TAXI OPERATORS AND COMMERCIAL OPERATORS OF SMALL AIRCRAFT

10. Section 135.65 is amended by deleting the phrase "Weather Bureau" and inserting the phrase "National Weather Service" in place thereof.

### PART 141—PILOT SCHOOLS

11. Section 141.47(b) (15) is amended by deleting the phrase "Weather Bureau" and inserting the phrase "National Weather Service" in place thereof.

(Secs. 313(a), 601, Federal Aviation Act of 1958, 49 U.S.C. 1354(a), 1421; sec. 6(c), Department of Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. 1655(c))

Issued in Washington, D.C., on July 20, 1971.

J. H. SHAFFER,  
Administrator.